-OP \$215.00 187849

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Systems Manufacturing Corporation		07/27/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Engineered Data Products Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	1250 West 124th Avenue	
City:	Westminster	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80234	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1878496	SMC
Registration Number:	2415955	SYSTEM 2000 COMMAND BRIDGE
Registration Number:	2631435	SMC NOC VISION
Registration Number:	2749019	SMARTCABINET
Registration Number:	2864277	SMC
Registration Number:	2873035	VISION LINE
Registration Number:	3125665	SMC
Registration Number:	3266646	SYSTEMS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)252-6354

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6152522354

Email: dfranck@bccb.com

Correspondent Name: Doug C. Franck

TRADEMARK REEL: 003601 FRAME: 0766

900084460

Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street, Suite 700 Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107588-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doug C. Franck	
Signature:	/dcf/	
Date:	08/15/2007	
Total Attachments: 5 source=SMC TM assignment#page1.tif source=SMC TM assignment#page2.tif source=SMC TM assignment#page3.tif source=SMC TM assignment#page4.tif source=SMC TM assignment#page5.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 27th day of July, 2007, by Systems Manufacturing Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, having a business address of 1037 Powers Road, Conklin, NY 13748, USA (hereinafter "Assignor") to Engineered Data Products Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware, having a business address of 1250 West 124th Avenue, Westminster, CO 80234, USA (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns and controls the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire said Trademarks and all registrations thereof worldwide, and the business and goodwill of the business in connection with the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and all registrations thereof worldwide, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have for past infringement of said Trademarks.

Assignor hereby warrants that it has the full right and authority to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that it and its successors and assigns will, when requested, take all other lawful action reasonably necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce the full benefits of the rights and interest herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this assignment agreement to be executed and sealed by a duly authorized officer as of the date first above stated.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

Systems Manufacturing Corporation

	By:
	Name:
	Title:
STATE OF:	
COUNTY OF:	
to me k	nown to be theof Systems Manufacturing
Corporation, personally appeared before	e me this day of 2007, and acknowledged g assignment of patent rights on behalf of said company
	(SEAL)
Natar D 11 Grand	
Notary Public, State of: My Commission expires:	
wy Commission expires:	
	Engineered Data Products Holding, LLC
	By: A R. Harvey Name: Ha B. Harvey Title: Poesident Co
STATE OF: Colorado COUNTY OF: Adams	
Holding, LLC, personally appeared before to me that he/she executed the foregoing and pursuant to authority duly received.	on to be the <u>President (Fo</u>) of Engineered Data Products ore me this <u>26</u> day of <u>July</u> 2007, and acknowledged assignment of patent rights on behalf of said company
Notary Public, State of: <u>Lolorade</u> My Commission expires: <u>November</u>	(SEAL) EDING (SEAL) CAR CONTROL OF CONTROL O

Systems Manufacturing Corporation

	Name: SCTU H. POOGNEIAW Title: PRESIDENT.
STATE OF:	
COUNTY OF:	- acknowledgemon
. t	
Corporation, personally appeared to me that he/she executed the for and pursuant to authority duly recommendations.	to me known to be theof Systems Manufacturing before me this day of 2007, and acknowledged regoing assignment of patent rights on behalf of said company ceived.
·	(SEAL)
Notary Public, State of: My Commission expires:	
	Engineered Data Products Holding, LLC
	By: Name: Title:
STATE OF:COUNTY OF:	
. to m	e known to be the of Engineered Data Products
Holding, LLC, personally appear to me that he/she executed the fo and pursuant to authority duly re-	red before me this day of 2007, and acknowledged regoing assignment of patent rights on behalf of said company ceived.
	(SEAL)
Notary Dublic State of	
Notary Public, State of: My Commission expires:	

Commonwealth of Massachusetts		
County of Middlesex	-	S

On this the 27th day of July, 2007, before me, Janet M. Zaranski, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Seth H. Hoogasian, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identity, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as President for Systems Manufacturing Corporation, a corporation.

Signature of Notary Public

Janet M. Zaranski

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 01/31/08

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

RECORDED: 08/15/2007

TRADEMARK	US Registration Number	Registration Date
SMC	1878496	February 14, 1995
SYSTEM 2000 COMMAND		
BRIDGE	2415955	December 26, 2000
SMC NOC VISION	2631435	October 8, 2002
SMARTCABINET	2749019	August 5, 2003
SMC (stylized)	2864277	July 20, 2004
VISION LINE	2873035	August 17, 2004
SMC	3125665	August 8, 2006
SYSTEMS	32610 646	
MANUFACTURING	3266 646 (not registered); listed on	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
CORPORATION	US Supplemental Register	N/A July 17, 2007

Plus any and all related foreign registrations and foreign counterparts to the above.